1
®
ISL43110, ISL43111
FN6028.3Data Sheet April 12, 2005
Low-Voltage, Single Supply, SPST, High
Performance Analog Switches
The Intersil ISL4311X are precision, high performance analog
switches that are fully specified for 3.3V, 5V, and 12V

1 ON OFF
NOTE: Logic “0” ≤ 0.8V. Logic “1” ≥ 2.4V.
Ordering Information
PART NO.
(BRAND)
TEMP.
RANGE (°C) PACKAGE
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL43110IB -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL43110IB-T -40 to 85 Tape and Reel M8.15
ISL43110IBZ (Note) -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free) M8.15
ISL43110IBZ-T (Note) -40 to 85 Tape and Reel
(Pb-free)
M8.15
ISL43110IH-T (110I) -40 to 85 5 Ld SOT-23, Tape
and Reel
P5.064
ISL43110IHZ-T (110I)
(Note)
-40 to 85 5 Ld SOT-23, Tape
and Reel (Pb-free)
P5.064
ISL43111IB -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL43111IB-T -40 to 85 Tape and Reel M8.15
ISL43111IBZ (Note) -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free) M8.15
ISL43111IBZ-T (Note) -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free) M8.15
ISL43111IH-T (111I) -40 to 85 5 Ld SOT-23, Tape
and Reel
P5.064
ISL43111IHZ-T (111I)
(Note)
-40 to 85 5 Ld SOT-23, Tape
and Reel (Pb-free)
P5.064
NOTE: Intersil Pb-free products employ special Pb-free material
sets; molding compounds/die attach materials and 100% matte tin
plate termination finish, which are RoHS compliant and compatible
with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free
products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that
meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
2 FN6028.3
April 12, 2005
ISL43110, ISL43111
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
V+ to GND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to15V
Input Voltages
IN (Note 2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to ((V+) + 0.3V)
NO, NC (Note 2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to ((V+) + 0.3V)
Output Voltages
COM (Note 2). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to ((V+) + 0.3V)
Continuous Current (Any Terminal) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20mA
Peak Current NO, NC, or COM
(Pulsed 1ms, 10% Duty Cycle, Max) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30mA
ESD Rating (Per MIL-STD-883 Method 3015). . . . . . . . . . . . .  >2kV
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
ISL4311XIX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -40°C to 85°C
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 3) θJA (°C/W)
5 Ld SOT-23 Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
8 Ld SOIC Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 170
Maximum Junction Temperature (Plastic Package). . . . . . . .  150°C